2 The fair value of the exhibited figures as of June 30, 2023
is Level 2.
3 The fair value of the exhibited figures is similar to their
amortized cost as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respectively.

30

Procaps Group, S.A. and subsidiaries (The Group)

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim
Financial Statements
For
the three and six months ended June 30, 2023 and 2022

(In thousands of United States Dollars,
unless otherwise stated)

18.2 Measurement of fair values

The following
tables show the valuation techniques used in measuring Level 3 fair values for financial instruments in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Interim
Statement of Financial Position, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

Significant

unobservable

Relationship between
significant

unobservable

Sensitivity of  significant
unobservable input

to fair
value
Type   Fair value   Valuation Technique   input   input to fair value   +5%   -5%
Private warrants

  $ 100

The fair value of the Private
Warrants is estimated using the
Black-Scholes option pricing
formula for European calls, since
the underlying stock is not
expected to pay dividends over
the term of the Warrants.

Volatility of 36.6%
(2022: 36.6%)

The higher (lower) the
volatility, the higher
(lower) the fair value.

  $ 155   $ 55
Private warrants

in escrow

   561

The fair value of the Private
Warrants in escrow is estimated
using Monte Carlo simulation in
a risk-neutral framework
assuming a Geometric Brownian
Motion for the future stock price.

Volatility of 36.6%
(2022: 37.5%)

The higher (lower) the
volatility, the higher
(lower) the fair value.

   877   316
Shares held in

escrow

   30,399

The fair value of the shares to be
delivered  is estimated using
Monte Carlo simulation in a risk-
neutral framework assuming a
Geometric Brownian Motion for
the future stock price.

Volatility of 41.0%
(2022: 36.5%)

The higher (lower) the
volatility, the higher
(lower) the fair value.

   30,737   29,999

18.3 Financial risk management

The Group
has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

● Credit risk

● Liquidity risk

● Market risk, including currency and interest rate risk

18.3.1. Credit risk

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents
the maximum credit exposure of the Group. The carrying amount is presented net of impairment losses. None of the
receivable balances as
of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022 constitutes a significant concentration of credit risk. There are no other single customers representing
more than 10% of total gross trade receivables as of June 30, 2023 and December 31, 2022.